R Form PTO-1594 (Rev. 03/01) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002)



U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office

102307938 Tab settings ⇔⇔⇔

To the Honorable Commission	ner of Patents and Trademarks:	Please record the attached original documents or co	opy thereof.
Name of conveying party(ies): XI	3T, Inc. 1-20-02	Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: Bernal, Inc.	
	1-60-00	Internal Address:	
Individual(s)	Association		
General Partnership	Limited Partnership	Street Address: 2960 Technology Drive	CTS
X Corporation-State Michigan		City: Rochester Hills State: MI	
Other		Individual(s) citizenship	3 3
		Association	8 8
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ie	s) attached?	General Partnership	- 3
3. Nature of conveyance:		☐ Limited Partnership	U c
X Assignment	☐ Merger	Corporation-State Michigan	
Security Agreement	☐ Change of Name	Other	
Other		If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a representative designation is attached: Yes	domestic No
Execution Date July 16, 2002		(Designations must be a separate document from a Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes	assignment)
Application number(s) or registrat	ion number(e):	(5, 130, 130, 130, 130, 130, 130, 130, 130	<u> </u>
,,	ion number(s).		
A. Trademark Application No.(s)		B. Trademark Registration No.(s) 2,198,84	Ю
, п. 11 22 г.,			
5. Name and address of party to wh		6. Total number of applications and	1
5. Name and address of party to wh concerning document should be ma	nom correspondence iled:		1
5. Name and address of party to wh concerning document should be ma Name: David R. Haarz	nom correspondence iled:	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:	0.00
5. Name and address of party to wh concerning document should be ma	nom correspondence iled:	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)	0.00
5. Name and address of party to wh concerning document should be ma Name: David R. Haarz	nom correspondence iled:	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) X Enclosed	
5. Name and address of party to wh concerning document should be ma Name: David R. Haarz	nom correspondence iled:	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)	
5. Name and address of party to wh concerning document should be ma Name: David R. Haarz	nom correspondence iled:	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) X Enclosed	
5. Name and address of party to wh concerning document should be ma Name: David R. Haarz Internal Address: Suite 800	nom correspondence illed:	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) X Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit accounts.	unt
5. Name and address of party to wh concerning document should be ma Name: David R. Haarz Internal Address: Suite 800 Street Address: 1901 L Street, N.W.	nom correspondence illed:	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) X Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account number: (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account number account number)	unt
5. Name and address of party to wh concerning document should be ma Name: David R. Haarz Internal Address: Suite 800 Street Address: 1901 L Street, N.W. City: Washington State: D	nom correspondence illed: //. // Zip:20036 DO NOT USE	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) X Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account number: (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account number account number)	unt osit account)
5. Name and address of party to wh concerning document should be man Name: David R. Haarz Internal Address: Suite 800 Street Address: 1901 L Street, N.W. City: Washington State: Description of the best of my knowledge and the original document.	nom correspondence illed: //. // Zip:20036 DO NOT USE	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) X Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account number: (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account is true and correct and any attached copy is a true.	unt osit account) ue copy of
5. Name and address of party to wh concerning document should be ma Name: David R. Haarz Internal Address: Suite 800 Street Address: 1901 L Street, N.W. City: Washington State: D 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and	DO NOT USE	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) X Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account account number: (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account is true and correct and any attached copy is a true and copy is a true	unt osit account) ue copy of



ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS

WHEREAS, XBT, LLC, (formerly known as BERMAXX, LLC) (hereinafter

"Assignor"), a Michigan limited liability corporation, 2960 Technology Drive, Rochester

Hills, Michigan 49309, has or may have an interest in the marks and registrations listed on

the attached Exhibit 1 (the "Marks");

WHEREAS, BERNAL, INC. (formerly known as ALPHANAC, INC.) (hereinafter

"Assignee"), a Delaware corporation, 2960 Technology Drive, Rochester Hills, Michigan

49309, desires to acquire all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Marks.

together with the good will symbolized by such marks and any registrations therefor:

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is

expressly acknowledged, ASSIGNOR assigns, transfers, and conveys to ASSIGNEE all of

Assignor's right, title, and interest in and to the Marks, including the registrations listed on

Exhibit 1 and the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Marks. ASSIGNOR also

assigns to ASSIGNEE all of Assignor's rights to sue for and receive all damages occurring

from past infringement of the Marks.

XBT, LLC

Dated as of July 16, 2002

By: Cortran Group, Inc.

Its: Manager

Name: Wyman Bolton Title:

TRADEMARK REEL: 002631 FRAME: 0637

EXHIBIT 1

United States

ULTRA

RECORDED: 11/20/2002

Registration No. 2,198,840

78874-2

2

TRADEMARK REEL: 002631 FRAME: 0638